Frontiers in Cellular and Infection Microbiology
OPEN ACCESS
EDITED BY
Huiwen Zheng,
Chinese Academy of Medical Sciences and
Peking Union Medical College, China
REVIEWED BY
Zening Yang,

that may be evaluated in this article, or claim that may be made by its
manufacturer, is not guaranteed or endorsed by the publisher.
Supplementary material
The Supplementary Material for this article can be found online
at: https://www.frontiersin.org/articles/10.3389/fcimb.2025.1587257/
full#supplementary-material
frontiersin.org
Chen et al. 10.3389/fcimb.2025.1587257
References
Arnberg, N., Edlund, K., Kidd, A. H., and Wadell, G. (2000). Adenovirus type 37 uses
sialic acid as a cellular receptor. J. Virol. 74, 42–48. doi: 10.1128/JVI.74.1.42-48.2000
Avendaño Carvajal, L., and Perret Pérez, C. (2020). Epidemiology of Respiratory
Infections. Pediatric Respiratory Diseases 1, 263–72. doi: 10.1007/978-3-030-26961-6_28
Bergelson, J. M., Cunningham, J. A., Droguett, G., Kurt-Jones, E. A., Krithivas, A.,
Hong, J. S., et al. (1997). Isolation of a common receptor for Coxsackie B viruses and
adenoviruses 2 and 5. Science. 275, 1320–1323. doi: 10.1126/science
Brini, I., Guerrero, A., Ezzine, I. K., Höller, D. O., Hetzer, B., Würzner, R., et al.
(2020). Human adenoviruses associated with respiratory illness in neonates, infants,
and children in the Sousse area of Tunisia. J. Med. Virol 6, 145–151. doi: 10.1002/
jmv.26375
Chang, A. B., Harrhy, V. A., Simpson, J., Masters, I. B., and Gibson, P. G. (2002).
Cough, airway inflammation, and mild asthma exacerbation. Arch. Dis. Child. 86, 270–
275. doi: 10.1136/adc.86.4.270
Chen, Y., Liu, F., Wang, C., Zhao, M., Deng, L., Zhong, J., et al. (2016). Molecular
identification and epidemiological features of human adenoviruses associated with
acute respiratory infections in hospitalized children in southern China, 2012-2013. PloS
One 11, e0155412. doi: 10.1371/journal.pone.0155412
Chretien, J., Holland, W., Macklem, P., Murray, J., and Woolcock, A. (1984). Acute
respiratory infections in children A global public-health problem. N Engl. J. Med. 310,
982–984. doi: 10.1056/NEJM198404123101509
Crawford-Miksza, L., and Schnurr, D. P. (1996). Analysis of 15 adenovirus hexon
proteins reveals the location and structure of seven hypervariable regions containing
serotype-specific residues. J. Virol. 70, 1836–1844. doi: 10.1128/JVI.70.3.1836-
1844.1996
Dou, Y, Li, Y, Ma, C, Zhu, H, Du, J, Liu, H, et al. (2018). Rapid diagnosis of human
adenovirus B, C and E in the respiratory tract using multiplex quantitative polymerase
chain reaction. Mol Med Rep 18 (3), 2889-2897. doi: 10.3892/mmr.2018.9253
Duan, Y, and Xie, Z (2018). Epidemiological Overview of the Genotypes of Human
Adenoviruses Causing Respiratory Infections in China. Chinese Journal of
Experimental and Clinical Virology 32 (4), 430–434. doi: 10.3760/cma.j.issn.1003-
9279.2018.04.022
Duan, Y., Xu, B., Li, C., Bao, Y., An, S., Zhou, Y., et al. (2021). Molecular
characteristics of human adenovirus type 3 circulating in parts of China during
2014-2018. Front. Microbiol. 12. doi: 10.3389/fmicb.2021.688661
Fang, B., Lai, J., Liu, Y., Liu, L. L., Yu, X., Li, X., et al. (2024). Hybrid sequencing for
detailed genetic characterization of human adenoviruses. Sci. Rep. 14 (1), 29490.
doi: 10.1038/s41598-024-78960-9
Garnett, C. T., Talekar, G., Mahr, J. A., Huang, W., Zhang, Y., Ornelles, D. A., et al.
(2009). Latent species C adenoviruses in human tonsil tissues. J. Virol. 83, 2417–2428.
doi: 10.1128/JVI.02392-08
Huijskens, E. G., Biesmans, R. C., Buiting, A. G., Obihara, C. C., and Rossen, J. W.
(2012). Diagnostic value of respiratory virus detection in symptomatic children using
real-time PCR. Virol J. 9, 276. doi: 10.1186/1743-422X-9-276
Ismail, A. M., Lee, J. S., Lee, J. Y., Singh, G., Dyer, D. W., Seto, D., et al. (2018).
Adenoviromics: mining the human adenovirus species D genome. Front. Microbiol. .
doi: 10.3389/fmicb.2018.02178
Jin, Y., Zhang, R. F., Xie, Z. P., Yan, K. L., Gao, H. C., Song, J. R., et al. (2013).
Prevalence of adenovirus in children with acute respiratory tract infection in Lanzhou.
China. Virol J. 10, 271. doi: 10.1186/1743-422X-10-271
Kenmoe, S., Vernet, M. A., Le Goff, J., Penlap, V. B., Vabret, A., and Njouom, R.
(2018). Molecular characterization of human adenovirus associated with acute
respiratory infections in Cameroon from 2011 to 2014. Virol J. 15, 153. doi: 10.1186/
s12985-018-1064-x

and variation of human adenovirus serotype 31 epidemic strains in beijing, China,
during 2010-2022. Viruses. 15, 1240. doi: 10.3390/v15061240
Lu, Q. B., Tong, Y. G., Wo, Y., Wang, H. Y., Liu, E. M., Gray, G. C., et al. (2014).
Epidemiology of human adenovirus and molecular characterization of human
Frontiers in Cellular and Infection Microbiology 10
adenovirus 55 in China, 2009-2012. Influenza Other Respir. Viruses. 8, 302–308.
doi: 10.1111/irv.12232
Lynch, J. P.3rd, Fishbein, M., and Echavarria, M. (2011). Adenovirus. Semin. Respir.
Crit. Care Med. 32, 494–511. doi: 10.1055/s-0031-1283287
Lynch, J. P.3rd, and Kajon, A. E. (2016). Adenovirus: epidemiology, global spread of
novel serotypes, and advances in treatment and prevention. Semin. Respir. Crit. Care
Med. 37, 586–602. doi: 10.1055/s-0036-1584923
Madisch, I., Harste, G., Pommer, H., and Heim, A. (2005). Phylogenetic analysis of
the main neutralization and hemagglutination determinants of all human adenovirus
prototypes as a basis for molecular classification and taxonomy. J. Virol. 79, 15265–
15276. doi: 10.1128/JVI.79.24.15265-15276.2005
Martin, D. P., Murrell, B., Golden, M., Khoosal, A., and Muhire, B. (2015). RDP4:
Detection and analysis of recombination patterns in virus genomes. Virus Evol. 1,
vev003. doi: 10.1093/ve/vev003
Pan, D., Zheng, J., Chen, Q., Zeng, L. E., Lin, C., You, Y., et al. (2023). Clinical